

No. 13-317

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALLIBURTON CO. ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS,
SENIOR SEC OFFICIALS,
AND CONGRESSIONAL COUNSEL
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

BRENDAN P. CULLEN
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1870 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
(650) 461-5600

ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

BRENT J. MCINTOSH
JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	3
In the PSLRA, the 104th Congress did not express any view on the <i>Basic</i> presumption of classwide reliance	3
A. The PSLRA does not address the <i>Basic</i> presumption	5
1. The House of Representatives initially voted to codify a form of the <i>Basic</i> presumption.....	6
2. The Senate bill did not address the <i>Basic</i> presumption at all.....	11
3. A bicameral supermajority adopted the Conference Report, which did not refer to the <i>Basic</i> presumption, over President Clinton’s veto	14
B. The PSLRA does not represent acquiescence in the <i>Basic</i> presumption.....	18
Conclusion.....	26
List of amici curiae.....	1a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	1, 2, 5, 21
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2521 (2010)	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	20
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	21
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	24
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	20, 21

III

Cases—Continued:

<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	18, 19, 20, 26
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	22, 25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	18

Statutes, regulation, and rule:

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. 78t(e).....	22
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	24
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	21, 25
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Miscellaneous:

141 Cong. Rec.:	
E2437 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 1995)	16
H2760 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 1995).....	10
H2863-H2864 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 1995)	11

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:

H10690 (daily ed. Oct. 24, 1995)	15
H14055 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995)	15
H15216 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 1995)	16
H15217 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 1995)	16
H15219 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 1995)	16
H15223 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 1995)	16
S1078 (daily ed. Jan. 18, 1995).....	13
S17362 (daily ed. Nov. 17, 1995).....	15
S17997 (daily ed. Dec. 5, 1995)	15
S19149 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 1995)	17
S19150 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 1995)	16, 17
S19153 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 1995)	17, 22
S19180 (daily ed. Dec. 22, 1995)	17
S9219-S9226 (daily ed. June 28, 1995).....	14
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Dura</i> <i>Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Broudo</i> , (No. 03- 932)	21
<i>Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearings</i> <i>on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>Telecomms. and Finance of H. Comm. on</i> <i>Commerce</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	7
H.R. 10, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	15
H.R. Doc. No. 150, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 50, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	9

V

S. 240, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	11, 12, 13, 14
S. 667, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	12
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	14
<i>Securities Litigation Reform Proposals:</i>	
<i>Hearings on S. 240 Before the Subcomm.</i>	
<i>on Securities of S. Comm. on Banking,</i>	
<i>Housing, and Urban Affairs,</i>	
104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	11, 12
Staff of H. Subcomm. on Telecomms. and	
Finance, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.,	
<i>Amendment to H.R. 10 Offered By Mr.</i>	
<i>Deutsch of Florida (Comm. Print 1995)</i>	9, 10
Staff of H. Subcomm. on Telecomms. and	
Finance, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.,	
<i>Amendment to Title II of H.R. 10</i>	
(Comm. Print 1995)	7, 8
